## CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

## RESOLUTION 2017-\_\_\_\_

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA, APPOINTING WILLIAM H. KERDYK, JR., AS AN ALTERNATE MEMBER OF THE CORAL GABLES CANVASSING BOARD FOR THE UPCOMING GENERAL BIENNIAL ELECTION OF TUESDAY, APRIL 11, 2017 AND ANY RUN-OFF ELECTION THAT MAY RESULT, FOR THE PURPOSE OF CANVASSING ABSENTEE BALLOTS AND PRECINCT RETURNS AND AUTHORIZING THE APPOINTMENT OF ADDITIONAL ALTERNATES, SHOULD IT BECOME NECESSARY.

**WHEREAS,** on February 14, 2017, the City Commission adopted Resolution 2017-36; and

**WHEREAS,** Resolution 2017-36 named the members of the City Canvassing Board for the April 11, 2017 General Biennial Election; and

**WHEREAS**, in the event that a member of the Canvassing Board is unable to attend one of the required events related to the election, an alternate should be named; and

**WHEREAS**, no Commission meetings are scheduled between March 28, 2017 and the date of the election, authority should be given to certain City officials to appoint additional alternates should it become necessary.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

**SECTION 1.** The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.

**SECTION 2.** That the City Commission hereby appoints William H. Kerdyk, Jr., as an alternate member of the City Canvassing Board for the purpose of canvassing the absentee ballot returns for the General Election on Tuesday, April 11, 2017 and authorizing the Mayor and City Manager to appoint additional alternates, should it become necessary.

**SECTION 3.** That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS	DAY OF MARCH, A.D., 2017.
	APPROVED:
	JIM CASON MAYOR
ATTEST:	
WALTER J. FOEMAN	
CITY CLERK	
	APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:
	CRAIG E. LEEN CITY ATTORNEY